2024 Cat Gathering Results

REGISTERED: 100 — STARTED: 90
Thank you to the Arey’s Pond team that made our 32" Cat Gathering possible:

Administration: Brooke Davis Capuano, Robin Davis, Catherine Sawyer,
Julian Davis, Tony Davis, Skye Davis

Tents and flags provided by: APBY Canvas Shop, Geoff Cabral
Committee Boat. Megan Donofrio, Julian Davis, Romie Donofrio, Carlo David, Bill
Wibel, Harry Terkanian
Special thank you to Ben Zehnder for loaning Daisy as committee boat!
Photos: Anita Winstanley, Nancy Bloom and Tyler Fields
Artist for 32" Cat Gathering Awards: ‘Catboat in a Squall’ by Andy Anderson
Patrol Boats: Kathryn Elliott-Grunes, Troy Niezgoda, Henry Tanner

Boat Yard Support Crew:

Trevor Deegan Dan Agar John Cleary
Travis Block Will Abate Aiden Mcmath
Colin Shaw Matt Dooley Griffin Stewart
Leslie Gouveia Sean Brown Terry Connelly
The Cannon

Local Vendors:

Music: Strictly Sentimental Swing Band

T-Shirts: Talking Threads

Award Photo: Andy Anderson, Fox Run Studio in Mattapoisett, MA

Award Prints: Orleans Camera, Goodnough Photography and D. Spang Framing
Award Plaques: CCIl Engraving

Food: Wellfleet Raw Bars and 1zzo’s Pizza

Special thanks to Nate Sears and the team at the Orleans Harbor Masters Office for
their support.

2024 Results (times corrected for start)
The top 3 of each class are highlighted here, with a full roster of finishes below.

Catboats Over 19’:

1. Peter Kellogg Silent Maid 0:43:19
2. Paul Desrosiers XFC 22’ 0:48:52
3. Drew & Burt Staniar Pandora 0:57:39



APBY Open Lynx:
1. Robert Muller

2. Nick Athanassiou
3. Mike Donnelly

APBY Cabin Lynx:
1. Charles Storer
2. Carl Bechgaard
3. Win McCausland

APBY 14’s (1973-1984):

1. Kevin Markey
2. Cici Grove
3. Bob Black

APBY 14’s (1985-1996):

1. Michael Fox
2. Cam Gardella
3. Patricia Diemer

APBY 14’s (1997-Present):
Allison Coleman & Natalie Coleman-Fuller Alli Cat

Leslie Gouveia*

Tony DelNegro

WWhNN =

Tom Young

Traditional Class: Wooden and Vintage Glass Sloops or One-Designs

1. Alan McClennen
2. Richard Stewart
3. Mike Dunne

Hereshoff America:
1. Jonathan Damon
2. Jeff Magnavita
3. Michael Koretz

Compass Classic:
1. John Laurino

2. Jill Klein

3. Rebecca Arnold

Brooke & Skye Davis*

2024 Cat Gathering Results

Pippet
Athena
Azure Leisure

Sail #57
Spinach
Rhapsody

Piper
007
Happy Cat

Avriel 11l
Idler
JENNY

Crusher (XFC 14’)
Slippery |
Pearl

Rori Kelleher & Steph Daniels* Slippery |l

Lovely Lu

Old Ghost
Ninigret
Wimeke

Rambler
Josephine
Promise

Business
QA Girl
Frew-Gal Cat

0:59:31
1:01:15
1:08:29

1:05:23
1:14:51
1:16:58

1:14:07
1:23:52
1:38:36

1:14:52
1:37:05
1:46:40

1:04:24
1:04:59
1:10:34
1:10:43
1:13:31
1:14:43

0:56:46
1:01:32
1:08:29

1:08:07
1:28:38
1:34:11

1:05:13
1:11:30
1:28:26



2024 Cat Gathering Results

Baybirds:

1. Tony Roth Bluebird 1:02:58
2. Alexandra Heilala Puffin 1:05:37
3. Helen Kelsey Sea Swallow 1:14:24
Marshall 18’s:

1. Rick Cain Pleasant Dreams 0:55:54
2. Peter Carroll Boeketje 0:57:24
3. Bill Terrell Ripple 0:58:22
4. George Seibert Gata Gorda 0:59:56
Marshall 15’s:

1. Eliza McClennen Nina 0:58:32
2. Andy Feit Cat Feit 1:00:02
3. Neil Tomkinson Sophie 1:03:51

*APBY-employee associated and honorary placing

Additional awards:

Alan McClennen Sr Pleasant Bay Award — Peter Kellogg

Youngest Skipper - Cora Davis Capuano (3 years 4 months - fourth Cat Gathering)
Farthest Traveled — James Weber

Special Restored Boat — Thierry Copie, 19ft Crocker Sloop

Dick Lovis/Committee Boat Award — Kathryn Elliott-Grunes

Family Boat — Crowley Family

Best Come Back — Robin Davis and Joe Capuano

Best Team Spirit — Magnavita Family

Eager Sailor — Richard McGrath

Thank you to all our participants! Your growing and continued support is what makes this
event happen!

Thank you again for sailing a great race, hope to see you next year for our 33 Cat
Gathering! Date and time to be announced.



BAYBIRDS

1 Tony Roth

2 Alexandra Heilala

3 Helen Kelsey

4 Emily Niejadlik
CATBOATS 19' AND OVER

1 Peter Kellogg

2 Paul Desrosiers

3 Burt & Drew Staniar

4* Trevor Deegan

4 Brian Smith

5 Eric Broege

6 Bryan Donohue

7 Fred Villars
MARSHALL 18's

Rick Cain

2 Peter Carroll

3 Bill Terrell

4 George Seibert

5 Dan Schrag

6 Suzanne Leahy

7 John Reynolds

8 Tom Crowley

9 Phil Suter

10 Josh Fitzhugh

11 James Weber

12 Don Ziegler
TRADITIONAL

1 Alan McClennen

2 Richard Stewart

3 Mike Dunne

4 Thierry Copie

5 Timothy O'Connor

6 Walter Kangas

*APBY-associated
- Missed mark

Baybirds
Baybirds
Baybirds
Baybirds

Catboats Over 19’
Catboats Over 19’
Catboats Over 19’
Catboats Over 19’
Catboats Over 19’
Catboats Over 19’
Catboats Over 19’
Catboats Over 19’

Marshall 18’s

Marshall 18’s
Marshall 18’s
Marshall 18’s
Marshall 18’s
Marshall 18’s

Marshall 18’s
Marshall 18’s
Marshall 18’s
Marshall 18’s
Marshall 18’s
Marshall 18’s

Traditional (wooden sloops

Traditional (wooden sloops

Traditional (wooden sloops

Traditional
Traditional

wooden sloops
wooden sloops

~ o~ o~ o~ o~ o~
—_— o o o

Traditional (wooden sloops

Bluebird
Puffin

Sea Swallow

Lola

Silent Maid
XFC 22!
Pandora

An Cat Mathair
At Ease
Carolyn
Nightingale
Conijurer

Pleasant Dreams

Boektje
Ripple

Gata Gorda
Chinook
Frances
Windblown
Winds Purr
Saunter
Quarter Moon
Terisina
Summer's Pride

Old Ghost
Ninigret

WIMEKE
Parnisious Orleans

Siren
TUULI

1:02:58
1:05:37
1:14:24
1:34:53

0:43:19
0:48:52
0:57:39
1:07:45
1:09:43
1:11:27
1:16:07
1:19:59

0:55:54
0:57:24
0:58:22
0:59:46
0:59:58
1:03:52
1:04:47
1:08:05
1:10:43
1:21:40
1:23:09
2:01:31

0:56:46
1:01:32
1:08:29
1:15:36
1:16:07
1:31:55



PLACE Skipper's Full

Name

APBY CABIN LYNX

1
2
3
4+
4
5
6

Charles Storer
Carl Bechgaard
Win McCausland
Robin Davis
Michael Jenness
Peter Jelinek
Michael Hemsley

APBY OPEN LYNX

1

o O~ ODN

7*
7

Robert Muller
Nick Athanassiou
Mike Donnelly
Phil Dickinson

David Grunebaum

Charlie Zelle
Dan Agar

Fred Di Maggio

HERESHOFF AMERICAS

1
2
3

Jonathan Damon

Jeff Magnavita
Michael Koretz

MARSHALL 15's

A DN a0 ©®®mNO O R WON-=

Eliza McClennen
Andy Feit

Neil Tomkinson
Peter Grumbling
Diane Dodge
Ed Hanson
Diana Landau
Peter Leddy

Will Collins

Jim Gessner
Brad Capland
Phyllis Long
Andy Kriegel

Robert Summersgill

*APBY-associated
- Missed mark

Class

APBY Cabin Lynx
APBY Cabin Lynx
APBY Cabin Lynx
APBY Cabin Lynx
APBY Cabin Lynx
APBY Cabin Lynx
APBY Cabin Lynx

APBY Open Lynx
APBY Open Lynx
APBY Open Lynx
APBY Open Lynx
APBY Open Lynx
APBY Open Lynx
APBY Open Lynx

APBY Open Lynx

Hereshoff Americas
Hereshoff Americas
Hereshoff Americas

Marshall 15’s
Marshall 15°s
Marshall 15’s
Marshall 15’s
Marshall 15°s
Marshall 15’s
Marshall 15’s
Marshall 15°s
Marshall 15’s
Marshall 15’s
Marshall 15’s
Marshall 15’s
Marshall 15’s
Marshall 15’s

Boat

No Name
Spinach
Rhapsody

Tula Manzi
mé&m

Biggah Jelly Cat
Exhale

Pippet
ATHENA
Azure Leisure
ELLE
Namaste
Arthur B.

Sir Oliver

Courageous

Rambler
Josephine
Promise

Nina

Cat Feit
Sophie
House Cat
Luna

Cat's Paw
Brilliant

Lily

Leaf

Shoal Dodger
Day Tripper 11
Aqua Cat
Tempest
Jubilant

ELAPSED
TIME

1:05:23
1:14:51
1:16:58
1:19:06
1:22:59
1:25:38
1:37:35

0:59:31
1:01:15
1:08:29
1:08:59
1:17:15
1:17:30

1:18:46
1:44:20

1:08:47
1:28:38
1:34:11

0:58:32
1:00:02
1:03:51
1:04:25
1:05:58
1:07:17
1:11:36
1:13:38
1:14:42
1:17:04
1:17:31
1:18:11
1:19:13
1:34:27



APBY 14's (1984-1996)

1
2
3

APBY 14's (1997 - Present)

1
%
o

2
3*

© 00N O O W

APBY
1-

4
5

Michael Fox

Cameron Gardella

Patricia Diemer

Allison Coleman

Leslie Gouveia

Brooke Davis Capuano

Tony DelNegro

Rori Kelleher
Tom Young

Richard McGrath

Emily McKhann
Mariner Kemper
Susan Watkins

Dida Hagan
Rick O'Meara

14's (1973-1984)

Sean Brown
Kevin Markey
Vince Grove
Andrew Black
Jeff Magnavita
Karl Bittner

Compass Classic

1
2

3-
3

John Laurino
Jill Klein

Amy Voorhes
Rebecca Armold

Beetle Cat

1

Handy Cat

1

Susan Powers

Fran Kelly

*APBY-associated
- Missed mark

APBY 14’s (1984-1996)
APBY 14’s (1984-1996)
APBY 14’s (1984-1996)

APBY 14’s (1997-Present
APBY 14’s (1997-Present
APBY 14’s (1997-Present
APBY 14’s (1997-Present
APBY 14’s (1997-Present
APBY 14’s (1997-Present
APBY 14’s (1997-Present
APBY 14’s (1997-Present
APBY 14’s (1997-Present
APBY 14’s (1997-Present

(

(

APBY 14’s (1997 -Present
APBY 14’s (1997 -Present

o O 8 o 2 22 o0 22 2 o cZ2

APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984
APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984

( )
( )
APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984)
APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984)
APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984)
APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984)

Compass Classic
Compass Classic

Compass Classic

Compass Classic
Beetle Cat

Handy Cat

Ariel 111
Idler
JENNY

Alli Cat
Crusher
Slippery 1
Pearl

Elinor
Lovely Lu

Bay Rose
Goldy
Second Wind

Sail #245
Cat Man Do
Stella Maris

Plover

Piper

Felix

Happy Cat
Chicadee

Puff Puff Pass

Business
QA Girl

Pause

Frew-Gal Cat

Catspaw

Susan L

1:14:52
1:37:05
1:46:40

1:04:24
1:04:59
1:10:34
1:10:483
1:13:31
1:14:43
1:14:51
1:17:18
1:19:35
1:26:12
1:35:15
1:37:58

1:10:56
1:14:07
1:23:52
1:28:29
1:43:52
1:50:57

1:05:13
1:11:30
1:13:30
1:28:26

1:14:19

1:29:53
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21*
22
23
24
25
26

27*
28
29
30
32
33
34

35*
35
36

37-
38
39
40

41-

Peter Kellogg
Paul Desrosiers
Rick Cain

Alan McClennen
Peter Carroll

Burt & Drew Staniar

Bill Terrell

Eliza McClennen
Robert Muller
George Seibert
Dan Schrag
Andy Feit

Nick Athanassiou
Richard Stewart
Tony Roth

Neil Tomkinson
Suzanne Leahy
Allison Coleman
Peter Grumbling
John Reynolds
Leslie Gouveia
John Laurino
Charles Storer
Alexandra Heilala
Diane Dodge

Ed Hanson
Trevor Deegan
Tom Crowley
Mike Dunne
Mike Donnelly
Jonathan Damon
Phil Dickinson
Brian Smith

Brooke Davis Capuano

Phil Suter
Tony DelNegro
Sean Brown
Eric Broege

Jill Klein

Diana Landau
Amy Voorhes

Catboats Over 19’
Catboats Over 19’
Marshall 18’s

Traditional (wooden sloops)
Marshall 18’s

Catboats Over 19’
Marshall 18’s

Marshall 15°s

APBY Open Lynx
Marshall 18’s

Marshall 18’s

Marshall 15°s

APBY Open Lynx
Traditional (wooden sloops)
Baybirds

Marshall 15°s

Marshall 18’s

APBY 14’s (1997-Present)
Marshall 15°s

Marshall 18’s

APBY 14’s (1997-Present)
Compass Classic

APBY Cabin Lynx
Baybirds

Marshall 15°s

Marshall 15°s

Catboats Over 19’
Marshall 18’s

Traditional (wooden sloops)
APBY Open Lynx
Hereshoff Americas

APBY Open Lynx
Catboats Over 19’

APBY 14’s (1997-Present)
Marshall 18’s

APBY 14’s (1997-Present)
APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984)
Catboats Over 19’
Compass Classic

Marshall 15°s

Compass Classic

Silent Maid
XFC 22'
Pleasant Dreams
Old Ghost
Boektje
Pandora
Ripple
Nina
Pippet
Gata Gorda
Chinook
Cat Feit
ATHENA
Ninigret
Bluebird
Sophie
Frances
Alli Cat
House Cat
Windblown
Crusher
Business
No Name
Puffin
Luna
Cat's Paw
An Cat Mathair
Winds Purr
WIMEKE
Azure Leisure
Rambler
ELLE

At Ease
Slippery 1
Saunter
Pearl
Plover
Carolyn
QA Girl
Brilliant
Pause

0:43:19
0:48:52
0:55:54
0:56:46
0:57:24
0:57:39
0:58:22
0:58:32
0:59:31
0:59:46
0:59:58
1:00:02
1:01:15
1:01:32
1:02:58
1:08:51
1:08:52
1:04:24
1:04:25
1:04:47
1:04:59
1:05:13
1:05:283
1:05:37
1:05:58
1:07:17
1:07:45
1:08:05
1:08:29
1:08:29
1:08:47
1:08:59
1:09:43
1:10:34
1:10:43
1:10:43
1:10:56
1:11:27
1:11:30
1:11:36
1:13:30



42*
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62*
63*
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

Rori Kelleher
Peter Leddy
Kevin Markey
Susan Powers
Helen Kelsey
Will Collins

Tom Young
Richard McGrath
Carl Bechgaard
Michael Fox
Thierry Copie
Timothy O'Connor
Bryan Donohue
Win McCausland
Jim Gessner
David Grunebaum
Emily McKhann
Charlie Zelle
Brad Capland
Phyllis Long

Dan Agar

Robin Davis
Andy Kriegel
Mariner Kemper
Fred Villars

Josh Fitzhugh
Michael Jenness
James Weber
Vince Grove
Peter Jelinek
Susan Watkins
Rebecca Arnold
Andrew Black
Jeff Magnavita
Fran Kelly
Walter Kangas
Michael Koretz
Robert Summersgill
Emily Niejadlik
Dida Hagan
Cameron Gardella
Michael Hemsley

APBY 14’s (1997-Present)
Marshall 15°s

APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984)

Beetle Cat

Baybirds

Marshall 15°s

APBY 14’s (1997-Present)
APBY 14’s (1997-Present)
APBY Cabin Lynx

APBY 14’s (1984-1996)
Traditional (wooden sloops)
Traditional (wooden sloops)
Catboats Over 19’

APBY Cabin Lynx
Marshall 15°s

APBY Open Lynx

APBY 14’s (1997-Present)
APBY Open Lynx
Marshall 15°s

Marshall 15°s

APBY Open Lynx

APBY Cabin Lynx
Marshall 15°s

APBY 14’s (1997-Present)
Catboats Over 19’
Marshall 18’s

APBY Cabin Lynx
Marshall 18’s

APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984)

APBY Cabin Lynx
APBY 14’s (1997-Present)
Compass Classic

APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984)

Hereshoff Americas
Traditional (wooden sloops)
Traditional (wooden sloops)
Hereshoff Americas
Marshall 15°s

Baybirds

APBY 14’s (1997-Present)
APBY 14’s (1984-1996)
APBY Cabin Lynx

Elinor

Lily

Piper
Catspaw

Sea Swallow
Leaf

Lovely Lu
Bay Rose
Spinach

Avriel 1
Parnisious Orleans
Siren
Nightingale
Rhapsody
Shoal Dodger
Namaste
Goldy

Arthur B.

Day Tripper 11
Aqua Cat

Sir Oliver
Tula Manzi
Tempest
Second Wind
Conjurer
Quarter Moon
m & m
Terisina

Felix

Biggah Jelly Cat
Sail #245
Frew-Gal Cat
Happy Cat
Josephine
Susan L
TUULI
Promise
Jubilant

Lola

Cat Man Do
Idler

Exhale

:13:31
:13:38
:14:07
:14:19
14:24
14:42
:14:43
:14:51
:14:51
:14:52
:15:36
:16:07
:16:07
:16:58
17:04
17:15
17:18
:17:30
17:31
:18:11
:18:46
:19:06
:19:13
:19:35
1:19:59
1:21:40
1:22:59
1:23:09
1:23:52
1:25:38
1:26:12
1:28:26
1:28:29
1:28:38
1:29:583
1:31:55
1:34:11
1:34:27
1:34:53
1:35:15
1:37:05
1:37:35
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84 Rick O'Meara APBY 14’s (1997-Present) Stella Maris 1:37:58

85 Jeff Magnavita APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984) Chicadee 1:43:52
86 Fred Di Maggio APBY Open Lynx Courageous 1:44:20
87 Patricia Diemer APBY 14’s (1984-1996) JENNY 1:46:40
88 Karl Bittner APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1984) Puff Puff Pass 1:50:57
89 Don Ziegler Marshall 18’s Summer's Pride 2:01:31

DNF Joey Donofrio APBY 14’s (1997-Present) Slippery Il DNF
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